

No. 20-40359

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

PRISCILLA VILLARREAL,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

THE CITY OF LAREDO, TEXAS; WEBB COUNTY, TEXAS; ISIDRO R. ALANIZ; MARISELA JACAMAN; CLAUDIO TREVIÑO, JR.; JUAN L. RUIZ; DEYANIRA VILLARREAL; ENEDINA MARTINEZ; ALFREDO GUERRERO; LAURA MONTEMAYOR; DOES 1-2,

Defendants-Appellees.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas, No. 5:19-cv-48
Honorable George P. Kazen*

**EN BANC BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Elizabeth B. Wydra
Brianna J. Gorod
Brian R. Frazelle
Miriam Becker-Cohen
CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW, Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brianna@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. Section 1983 Was Enacted to Make Real the First Amendment’s Promise to Protect the Speech of All People, Even Those Who Criticize Authorities.....	5
II. The Panel Dissent’s Conclusion that Reliance on a Warrant or a State Statute Should Shield Officials from Liability Is Contrary to the Strict-Liability Backdrop of Nineteenth Century Tort Law, Which Informs Analysis of Section 1983 Claims.....	16
CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	1A
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	2A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	13
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	13
<i>Bates v. Clark</i> , 95 U.S. 204 (1877).....	18, 19
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972).....	5, 14
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993).....	12, 13
<i>Campbell v. Sherman</i> , 35 Wis. 103 (1874).....	20
<i>Carey v. Nev. Gaming Control Bd.</i> , 279 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>District of Columbia v. Carter</i> , 409 U.S. 418 (1973).....	11
<i>Dynes v. Hoover</i> , 61 U.S. 65 (1857).....	18
<i>Fisher v. McGirr</i> , 67 Mass. 1 (1854).....	20
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	22
<i>Gross v. Rice</i> , 71 Me. 241 (1880).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	13
<i>Houchins v. KQED, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 1 (1978).....	14
<i>Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987).....	14, 15
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976).....	17
<i>Kelly v. Bemis</i> , 70 Mass. 83 (1855).....	19
<i>Lewis v. City of New Orleans</i> , 415 U.S. 130 (1974).....	14
<i>Little v. Barreme</i> , 6 U.S. 170 (1804).....	18
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	16
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	20
<i>McDonald v. Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	9
<i>Messerschmidt v. Millender</i> , 565 U.S. 535 (2012).....	16
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961).....	11
<i>Murray v. The Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. 64 (1804).....	18, 19
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971).....	6
<i>Osborn v. Bank of United States</i> , 22 U.S. 738 (1824).....	20, 21
<i>Patsy v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982).....	20
<i>Powers v. Northside Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 951 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 2020).....	13
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957).....	6
<i>Shanley v. Wells</i> , 71 Ill. 78 (1873).....	19, 20
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	14
<i>Sumner v. Beeler</i> , 50 Ind. 341 (1875).....	19
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 52 (2020).....	13
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Tower v. Glover</i> , 467 U.S. 914 (1984).....	17
<i>Tracy v. Swartwout</i> , 35 U.S. 80 (1836).....	18, 21
<i>Villarreal v. City of Laredo</i> , 44 F.4th 381 (5th Cir. 2022)	4, 5, 13, 16
<i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261 (1985).....	10, 11
<i>Winzer v. Kaufman County</i> , 916 F.3d 464 (5th Cir. 2019).....	21
<i>Wise v. Withers</i> , 7 U.S. 331 (1806).....	18
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	3

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

An Act to Enforce the Provisions of the Fourteenth Amendment to the Constitution of the United States, and for Other Purposes,” ch. 2217 Stat. 13 (1871).....	10
Ala. Slave Code § 36 (1833).....	7
1 Annals of Cong. 451 (1789).....	6
Cong. Globe, 38th Cong., 1st Sess. (1865).....	8
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866).....	8, 9, 12
Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 1st Sess. (1871).....	3, 9, 10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
Report of the Joint Committee on Reconstruction, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866)	9, 12
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1, 10, 13
U.S. Const. amend I	5
<u>OTHER MATERIALS</u>	
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>The Bill of Rights</i> (1998)	7
Anthony G. Amsterdam, <i>Criminal Prosecutions Affecting Federally Guaranteed Civil Rights: Federal Removal and Habeas Corpus Jurisdiction to Abort State Court Trial</i> , 113 U. Pa. L. Rev. 793 (1965)	12
David Achtenberg, <i>With Malice Toward Some: United States v. Kirby, Malicious Prosecution, and the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 26 Rutgers L.J. 273 (1995).....	12
Jack M. Balkin, <i>Nine Perspectives on Living Originalism</i> , 2012 U. Ill. L. Rev. 815 (2012).....	6
David W. Blight, <i>Frederick Douglass: Prophet of Freedom</i> (2018)	7
William M. Carter, Jr., <i>The Second Founding and the First Amendment</i> , 99 Tex. L. Rev. 1065 (2021).....	6, 8, 9
Frederick Douglass, <i>A Plea for Free Speech in Boston</i> (Dec. 9, 1860).....	8
Henry Walcott Farnam, <i>Chapters in the History of Social Legislation in the United States</i> (2002)	8
James E. Pfander, <i>Zones of Discretion at Common Law</i> , 116 Nw. U. L. Rev. Online 148 (2021)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
J. Clay Smith, Jr., <i>Justice and Jurisprudence and the Black Lawyer</i> , 69 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1077 (1994)	7
